Illinois law.

Section 509.110  Accreditation 

a)	Awardees demonstrating current accreditation status under either the Standards for Services for People with Developmental Disabilities (Council), Standards Manual for Organizations Serving People with Disabilities (CARF), Council on Accreditation of Services for Families and Children (COA), Mental Health Standards (Joint Commission), or the Accreditation Manual for Hospitals (Joint Commission) may be deemed to be in compliance with all or part of Sections 509.30 and 509.80 at the sole discretion of the Department.  Standards the Department will consider when determining whether current accreditation status will suffice include, but are not limited to, the time period since last accreditation, the continuity of awardee management and board oversight (does the awardee have the same management and board as when accreditation status was earned) and whether the Department has unusual or outstanding problems with the awardee. 

b)	Demonstration of current accreditation shall be the responsibility of the awardee. 

c)	If the awardee's accreditation status changes for any reason, the awardee shall notify the Department of that change within 30 days after the effective date following the change. 

d)	The Department may review records of the awardee subject to accreditation. 

(Source:  Amended at 48 Ill. Reg. 14689, effective September 27, 2024)
